r Z T  S G S -T H O M S O N  L F 155
^ 7#  [ * l f 3® [I[L IO T ® « S  L F 156-L F 157
J-FET INPUT SINGLE OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS
■ REPLACE HYBRID AND MODULE FET OP
AMPs. RUGGED J-FETs ALLOW BLOW-OUT
FREE HANDLING COMPARED WITH MOSFET
INPUT DEVICES
■ EXCELLENT FOR LOW NOISE APPLICATIONS

wide bandwidth, extremely fast settling time, low
voltage and current noise and a low l/f noise comer.
ORDER CODES
Part Num ber T em perature P ackage
Range N D H GC
LF355./LF356,
LF357, 0 °C to + 70 °C • •
LF255/LF256
LF257 -  40 °C to + 105 °C • •
LF155/LF156
LF157 -  55 °C to + 125 °C • • •
N o te  : Hi-Rel versions available
E xam ples : LF355 N, LF155 H
December 1988
PIN CONNECTIONS (Top views)
TO-99 DIP8
S08
1 - Offset null
2 - Inverting input
3 - Non-inverting input
4 -V cc
5 -Offset null
6 - Output
7 -  V cc
8 -  NC
LCC20
1 -  NC
2 -  Offset null
3 -  NC
4 -  NC
5 - Inverting input
6 -N C
7 - Non-inverting input
8 -  NC
9 -  NC
10-V5c
11 -NC
12-  Offset null
13-  NC
14-  NC
15-  Output
16-  NC
1 7 - V cc
18-  NC
19-  NC
2 0 -  NC
1/14
LF155-LF156-LF157
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Param eter
LF355 , A
LF356, A
LF 3 57 , A
LF255
LF256
LF257
LF15S, A
LF156, A
LF 1 57 , A
Unit
Vcc Supply Voltage ± 18 ± 22 ± 22 V
VlD Differential Input Voltage ± 30 ± 40 ± 40 V
V, Input Voltage (note 2) ± 16 ± 20 ± 20 V
Output Short-circuit Duration Continuous Continuous Continuous
Plot Power Dissipation 500 570 670 mW
T oper Operating Free-air, Temperature Range 0 to + 70 -  40 to + 105 -  55 to + 125 °C
Tstg Storage Temperature Range -  65 to + 150 -  65 to + 150 -  65 to + 150 °c
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
Non-inverting
inp u t
V fr
O u tpu t
C ase